Fund does not obtain the requisite approvals, the closing will not occur for any Fund. These pro forma numbers have
been estimated in good faith based on information regarding the Acquired Funds and Acquiring Fund. The unaudited
pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements of the Acquired
Funds and Acquiring Fund, which are available in their respective annual stockholder reports.

28

Edgar Filing: BOULDER GROWTH & INCOME FUND - Form N-14 8C

227

Consolidated Portfolio of Investments as of November 30, 2013 (Unaudited)

Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Portfolio of Investments

First Opportunity Fund, Inc.

The Denali Fund, Inc.

Boulder Total Return Fund Inc.

Boulder Growth & Income Fund Inc.

Boulder Growth & Income Fund Inc. Pro Forma Combined

Description

First Opportunity
Fund, Inc.

The Denali
Fund, Inc.

Boulder Total
Return Fund

Inc.

Boulder Growth &
Income Fund

Inc.
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Boulder Growth &
Income Fund Inc.

Pro Forma Combined
% of
Net
Assets Shares

Value

(Note 1) Shares

Value

(Note 1) Shares

Value

(Note 1) Shares

Value

(Note 1) Shares

Value

(Note 1) Shares

Value

(Note 1)
DOMESTIC
COMMON STOCK 83.6%
Banks 7.4%
Bank of Commerce
Holdings 29,289 $ 172,805 - $ - - $ - - $ - - $ - 29,289 $ 172,805
Carolina Trust Bank* 35,498 105,074 - - - - - - - - 35,498 105,074
Central Valley
Community Bancorp 43,644 463,936 - - - - - - - - 43,644 463,936
Citizens & Northern
Corp. 12,300 254,364 - - - - - - - - 12,300 254,364
Community
Bank*(1)(2)(3) 60,000 7,684,800 - - - - - - - - 60,000 7,684,800
Eastern Virginia
Bankshares, Inc.* 77,436 518,047 - - - - - - - - 77,436 518,047
First American
International*(1)(2)(3) 39,700 1,181,472 - - - - - - - - 39,700 1,181,472
First Capital Bancorp,
Inc.* 116,276 453,476 - - - - - - - - 116,276 453,476
First Merchants Corp. 26,549 562,573 - - - - - - - - 26,549 562,573
First Southern
Bancorp, Inc. - Class
B* 66,726 333,630 - - - - - - - - 66,726 333,630
Florida Capital
Group*(1)(2)(3) 193,261 9,006 - - - - - - - - 193,261 9,006
Metro Bancorp, Inc.* 126,100 2,824,640 - - - - - - - - 126,100 2,824,640
National Bancshares,
Inc.*(1)(2)(3) 48,450 15,848 - - - - - - - - 48,450 15,848

4,000 196,000 - - - - - - - - 4,000 196,000

Edgar Filing: BOULDER GROWTH & INCOME FUND - Form N-14 8C

228

North Dallas Bank &
Trust Co.
Oak Ridge Financial
Services, Inc.* 30,400 200,944 - - - - - - - - 30,400 200,944
Old Point Financial
Corp. 1,900 24,130 - - - - - - - - 1,900 24,130
OmniAmerican
Bancorp, Inc.* 44,300 975,929 - - - - - - - - 44,300 975,929
Republic First
Bancorp, Inc.* 190,540 607,823 - - - - - - - - 190,540 607,823
San Diego Private
Bank* 55,000 627,000 - - - - - - - - 55,000 627,000
Southern First
Bancshares, Inc.* 92,195 1,236,335 - - - - - - - - 92,195 1,236,335
Southern National
Bancorp of Virginia,
Inc. 79,900 779,824 - - - - - - - - 79,900 779,824
Square 1 Financial,
Inc.*(1)(2)(3) 302,900 3,271,320 - - - - - - - - 302,900 3,271,320
Square 1 Financial,
Inc. - Class
A*(1)(2)(3) 62,746 677,657 - - - - - - - - 62,746 677,657
Valley Commerce
Bancorp 41,122 569,540 - - - - - - - - 41,122 569,540
Wells Fargo & Co.(4) 419,789 18,479,111 125,892 5,541,766 410,511 18,070,694 277,408 12,211,500 - - 1,233,600 54,303,071
Xenith Bankshares,
Inc.* 12,404 73,184 - - - - - - - - 12,404 73,184

42,298,468 5,541,766 18,070,694 12,211,500 - 78,122,428

Construction
Machinery 1.1%
Caterpillar, Inc.(4)(5) 35,200 2,977,920 14,000 1,184,400 60,000 5,076,000 30,700 2,597,220 - - 139,900 11,835,540

Diversified 27.4%
Berkshire Hathaway,
Inc., Class A*(4)(5) - - 179 31,280,250 690 120,577,500 466 81,433,500 - - 1,335 233,291,250
Berkshire Hathaway,
Inc., Class B*(4) - - - - 460,000 53,603,800 25,000 2,913,250 - - 485,000 56,517,050

- 31,280,250 174,181,300 84,346,750 - 289,808,300

Diversified Financial
Services 6.5%
American Express
Co.(4) - - - - - - 35,000 3,003,000 - - 35,000 3,003,000
Franklin Resources,
Inc.(4) - - - - 17,100 947,169 12,900 714,531 - - 30,000 1,661,700
Independence
Financial Group,
Inc.*(1)(2)(3) 60,000 628,800 - - - - - - - - 60,000 628,800

303,800 17,383,436 111,300 6,368,586 361,650 20,693,613 251,250 14,376,525 - - 1,028,000 58,822,160

Edgar Filing: BOULDER GROWTH & INCOME FUND - Form N-14 8C

229

JPMorgan Chase &
Co.(4)
Mackinac Financial
Corp. 125,890 1,227,427 - - - - - - - - 125,890 1,227,427
Ocwen Structured
Investments,
LLC*(1)(2)(3) 455,100 300,594 - - - - - - - - 455,100 300,594
South Street Securities
Holdings,
Inc.*(1)(2)(6) 25,000 1,856,000 - - - - - - - - 25,000 1,856,000
Tiptree
Financial*(1)(2)(6) 47,960 994,211 - - - - - - - - 47,960 994,211

22,390,468 6,368,586 21,640,782 18,094,056 - 68,493,892

Environmental
Control 0.3%
Republic Services,
Inc.(4) 30,000 1,047,300 - - 30,000 1,047,300 30,000 1,047,300 - - 90,000 3,141,900

Healthcare
Products & Services 2.2%
Johnson & Johnson(4) 70,900 6,711,394 27,300 2,584,218 90,800 8,595,128 61,000 5,774,260 - - 250,000 23,665,000

Insurance 0.8%
Forethought Financial
Group, Inc. -
Class A*(1)(2)(3) 19,678 7,871,200 - - - - - - - - 19,678 7,871,200

Manufacturing 0.5%
3M Co.(4) - - 18,000 2,403,180 8,000 1,068,080 12,000 1,602,120 - - 38,000 5,073,380

29

Edgar Filing: BOULDER GROWTH & INCOME FUND - Form N-14 8C

230

Description

% of
First Opportunity

Fund, Inc.
The Denali
Fund, Inc.

Boulder Total
Return Fund

Inc.

Boulder Growth &
Income Fund

Inc.
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Boulder Growth &
Income Fund Inc.

Pro Forma
Combined

Net
Assets Shares

Value

(Note 1) Shares

Value

(Note 1) Shares

Value

(Note 1) Shares

Value

(Note 1) Shares

Value

(Note 1) Shares

Value

(Note 1)
Mining 3.4%
Freeport-McMoRan
Copper & Gold,
Inc.(4) 425,300 14,753,657 142,350 4,938,121 163,000 5,654,470 312,350 10,835,422 - - 1,043,000 36,181,670

Mortgages &
REITS 0.0%
Newcastle
Investment
Holdings Corp.,
REIT*(1) 155,504 - - - - - - - - - 155,504 -

Oil & Gas 2.1%
Chevron Corp.(4) 97,300 11,913,412 9,700 1,187,668 31,500 3,856,860 22,200 2,718,168 - - 160,700 19,676,108
Phillips 66(4) - - - - - - 32,500 2,262,325 - - 32,500 2,262,325

11,913,412 1,187,668 3,856,860 4,980,493 - 21,938,433

Pharmaceuticals 0.2%
Merck & Co.,
Inc.(4) 20,447 1,018,874 - - - - 20,000 996,600 - - 40,447 2,015,474

Real Estate
Investment Trusts
(REITs) 1.5%
LTC Properties,
Inc. - - 112,000 4,313,120 - - - - - - 112,000 4,313,120
Ventas, Inc. - - 207,200 11,775,176 - - - - - - 207,200 11,775,176

- 16,088,296 - - - 16,088,296

Registered
Investment
Companies (RICs) 3.8%
Cohen & Steers
Infrastructure Fund,
Inc. 40,000 804,000 366,952 7,375,735 736,836 14,810,404 770,270 15,482,427 - - 1,914,058 38,472,566
RMR Real Estate
Income Fund 18,727 329,970 18,154 319,874 18,726 329,952 18,726 329,952 - - 74,333 1,309,748

1,133,970 7,695,609 15,140,356 15,812,379 - 39,782,314

Retail 14.6%
Kohl�s Corp.(4) 253,700 14,024,536 59,000 3,261,520 160,900 8,894,552 132,400 7,319,072 - - 606,000 33,499,680
Wal-Mart Stores,
Inc.(4) 10,000 810,100 - - 370,000 29,973,700 240,000 19,442,400 - - 620,000 50,226,200

Edgar Filing: BOULDER GROWTH & INCOME FUND - Form N-14 8C

231

Yum! Brands,
Inc.(4) - - - - 915,000 71,077,200 - - - - 915,000 71,077,200

14,834,636 3,261,520 109,945,452 26,761,472 - 154,803,080

Savings & Loans 2.3%
Auburn Bancorp,
Inc.* 10,000 71,000 - - - - - - - - 10,000 71,000
Eagle Bancorp 33,500 368,500 - - - - - - - - 33,500 368,500
Georgetown
Bancorp, Inc. 31,254 459,434 - - - - - - - - 31,254 459,434
Hampden Bancorp,
Inc. 84,989 1,383,621 - - - - - - - - 84,989 1,383,621
HF Financial Corp. 22,030 286,831 - - - - - - - - 22,030 286,831
Home Bancorp,
Inc.* 47,216 896,160 - - - - - - - - 47,216 896,160
Home Federal
Bancorp, Inc. 88,948 1,359,125 - - - - - - - - 88,948 1,359,125
Liberty Bancorp,
Inc. 42,000 441,000 - - - - - - - - 42,000 441,000
Malvern Bancorp,
Inc.* 16,122 187,821 - - - - - - - - 16,122 187,821
MidCountry
Financial
Corp.*(1)(2)(3) 310,300 3,587,068 - - - - - - - - 310,300 3,587,068
Ocean Shore
Holding Co. 106,998 1,501,182 - - - - - - - - 106,998 1,501,182
Old Line
Bancshares, Inc. 29,100 422,532 - - - - - - - - 29,100 422,532
Pacific Premier
Bancorp, Inc.* 168,810 2,454,497 - - - - - - - - 168,810 2,454,497
Perpetual Federal
Savings Bank(7) 165,930 2,953,554 - - - - - - - - 165,930 2,953,554
Redwood
Financial, Inc.*(7) 40,650 813,000 - - - - - - - - 40,650 813,000
River Valley
Bancorp(7) 89,993 2,563,901 - - - - - - - - 89,993 2,563,901
Royal Financial,
Inc.* 6,300 42,525 - - - - - - - - 6,300 42,525
SI Financial Group,
Inc. 276,588 3,260,972 - - - - - - - - 276,588 3,260,972
Third Century
Bancorp(7) 110,500 751,400 - - - - - - - - 110,500 751,400

23,804,123 - - - - 23,804,123

Software &
Services 4.9%
International
Business Machines
Corp.(4) 57,000 10,241,760 19,100 3,431,888 21,000 3,773,280 48,100 8,642,608 - - 145,200 26,089,536
Oracle Corp. 266,300 9,397,727 92,200 3,253,738 143,300 5,057,057 229,400 8,095,526 - - 731,200 25,804,048

Edgar Filing: BOULDER GROWTH & INCOME FUND - Form N-14 8C

232

19,639,487 6,685,626 8,830,337 16,738,134 - 51,893,584

Technology,
Hardware &
Equipment 3.9%
Cisco Systems,
Inc.(4) 638,825 13,575,031 246,575 5,239,719 416,700 8,854,875 520,100 11,052,125 - - 1,822,200 38,721,750
Harris Corp.(4) 23,000 1,483,730 - - - - 23,000 1,483,730 - - 46,000 2,967,460

15,058,761 5,239,719 8,854,875 12,535,855 - 41,689,210

Tobacco Products 0.7%
Altria Group,
Inc.(4) 42,000 1,553,160 45,000 1,664,100 - - 45,000 1,664,100 - - 132,000 4,881,360
Philip Morris
International,
Inc.(4) 11,000 940,940 - - 9,700 829,738 10,800 923,832 - - 31,500 2,694,510

2,494,100 1,664,100 829,738 2,587,932 - 7,575,870

TOTAL
DOMESTIC
COMMON
STOCK
(Cost
$154,222,700,
$59,537,099,
$158,242,859,
$134,507,162 and
$506,509,820,
respectively) 187,947,770 96,123,059 382,791,372 216,921,493 - 883,783,694

FOREIGN
COMMON
STOCK 9.7%
Banks & Thrifts 0.1%
Gronlandsbanken
AB 5,490 664,036 - - - - - - - - 5,490 664,036

30

Edgar Filing: BOULDER GROWTH & INCOME FUND - Form N-14 8C

233

Description

% of
First Opportunity

Fund, Inc.
The Denali
Fund, Inc.

Boulder Total
Return Fund

Inc.

Boulder Growth &
Income Fund

Inc.
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Boulder Growth &
Income Fund Inc.

Pro Forma Combined

Net
Assets Shares

Value

(Note 1) Shares

Value

(Note 1) Shares

Value

(Note 1) Shares

Value

(Note 1) Shares

Value

(Note 1) Shares

Value

(Note 1)
Beverages 1.9%
Heineken Holding NV - - - - 60,000 3,778,025 120,000 7,556,051 - - 180,000 11,334,076

Heineken NV - - - - 95,117 6,466,157 31,663 2,152,485 - - 126,780 8,618,642

- - 10,244,182 9,708,536 - 19,952,718
Insurance 0.3%
Muenchener Rueckversicherungs
AG 6,700 1,465,745 6,700 1,465,744 - - - - - - 13,400 2,931,489

Iron/Steel 0.6%
POSCO, ADR 72,000 5,579,280 - - - - 9,000 697,410 - - 81,000 6,276,690

National Stock Exchange 0.1%
NSE India, Ltd.*(1)(2)(3) 17,776 1,530,673 - - - - - - - - 17,776 1,530,673

Oil & Gas 0.7%
Total SA, Sponsored ADR 18,000 1,085,760 - - - - 18,000 1,085,760 - - 36,000 2,171,520
Transocean, Ltd.(4) 30,200 1,521,476 12,000 604,560 39,200 1,974,896 26,400 1,330,032 - - 107,800 5,430,964

2,607,236 604,560 1,974,896 2,415,792 - 7,602,484
Pharmaceuticals 2.8%
Sanofi 24,000 2,538,468 14,500 1,533,658 - - 14,500 1,533,658 - - 53,000 5,605,784
Sanofi, ADR 180,300 9,525,249 55,000 2,905,650 190,000 10,037,700 30,000 1,584,900 - - 455,300 24,053,499

12,063,717 4,439,308 10,037,700 3,118,558 - 29,659,283
Real Estate 2.3%
Cheung Kong Holdings, Ltd. 98,000 1,549,787 100 1,581 529,500 8,373,593 283,900 4,489,637 - - 911,500 14,414,598
Henderson Land Development
Co., Ltd. - - - - 114,950 672,422 114,950 672,422 - - 229,900 1,344,844

Midland Holdings, Ltd. 2,490,000 1,104,875 200,000 88,745 6,156,000 2,731,571 2,110,000 936,260 - - 10,956,000 4,861,451
Wheelock & Co., Ltd. - - - - - - 650,000 3,165,087 - - 650,000 3,165,087

2,654,662 90,326 11,777,586 9,263,406 - 23,785,980
Real Estate Investment Trusts
(REITs) 0.9%
Kiwi Income Property Trust - - 390,199 352,366 4,779,336 4,315,937 5,028,490 4,540,933 - - 10,198,025 9,209,236

TOTAL FOREIGN COMMON
STOCK 26,565,349 6,952,304 38,350,301 29,744,635 - 101,612,589

(Cost $22,862,615, $4,992,888,
$27,890,861, $20,437,213 and
$76,183,577, respectively)

2.0%

Edgar Filing: BOULDER GROWTH & INCOME FUND - Form N-14 8C

234

DOMESTIC LIMITED
PARTNERSHIPS
Enterprise Products Partners
L.P.(4) 33,250 2,093,752 - - 54,950 3,460,201 150,200 9,458,094 - - 238,400 15,012,047
Linn Energy LLC(4) 30,000 912,600 30,000 912,600 30,000 912,600 123,000 3,741,660 - - 213,000 6,479,460

3,006,352 912,600 4,372,801 13,199,754 - 21,491,507
TOTAL DOMESTIC LIMITED
PARTNERSHIPS 3,006,352 912,600 4,372,801 13,199,754 - 21,491,507

(Cost $2,724,257, $1,106,484,
$3,515,111, $11,554,517 and
$18,900,369, respectively)

DOMESTIC HEDGE FUNDS 7.8%
Bay Pond Partners, LP*(1)(2)(3) 55,620,167 - - - - 55,620,167
Ithan Creek Partners, LP* (1)(2) - 15,706,989 - 11,219,277 - 26,926,266

55,620,167 15,706,989 - 11,219,277 - 82,546,433

TOTAL DOMESTIC HEDGE
FUNDS 55,620,167 15,706,989 - 11,219,277 - 82,546,433

(Cost $39,387,185, $7,000,000,
$0, $5,000,000 and $51,387,185,
respectively)

FOREIGN HEDGE FUNDS 5.3%
Wolf Creek Investors (Bermuda),
LP, a Wellington Management
Investors (Bermuda), Ltd. share
class*(1)(2)(3) 55,716,523 - - - - 55,716,523

TOTAL FOREIGN HEDGE
FUNDS 55,716,523 - - - - 55,716,523

(Cost $40,043,650, $0, $0, $0
and $40,043,650, respectively)

DOMESTIC PREFERRED
STOCKS 0.2%
Maiden Holdings, Ltd., Series C,
14.00%(1)(2)(6) 1,600 1,655,456 - - - - - - - - 1,600 1,655,456

TOTAL DOMESTIC
PREFERRED STOCKS 1,655,456 - - - - 1,655,456

(Cost $1,600,000, $0, $0, $0 and
$1,600,000, respectively)

31

Edgar Filing: BOULDER GROWTH & INCOME FUND - Form N-14 8C

235

Description

% of
First Opportunity

Fund, Inc.
The Denali
Fund, Inc.

Boulder Total
Return Fund

Inc.

Boulder Growth &
Income Fund

Inc.
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Boulder Growth &
Income Fund Inc.

Pro Forma Combined

Net
Assets Shares

Value

(Note 1) Shares

Value

(Note 1) Shares

Value

(Note 1) Shares

Value

(Note 1) Shares

Value

(Note 1) Shares

Value

(Note 1)
DOMESTIC
WARRANTS 0.0%
First Capital
Bancorp, Inc.,
Warrant, Strike
Price $1.00,
Expiries
2/8/2022*(1) 116,276 128,218 - - - - - - - - 116,276 128,218
Flagstar Bancorp,
Warrant, Strike
Price $10.00,
Expires
1/30/2019*(1) 26,230 246,870 - - - - - - - - 26,230 246,870

375,088 - - - - 375,088

TOTAL
DOMESTIC
WARRANTS 375,088 - - - - 375,088

(Cost $0, $0, $0,
$0 and $0,
respectively)

TOTAL LONG
TERM
INVESTMENTS
(Cost
$260,840,407,
$72,636,471,
$189,648,831,
$171,498,892 and
$694,624,601,
respectively) 330,886,705 119,694,952 425,514,474 271,085,159 - 1,147,181,290

SHORT TERM
INVESTMENTS 2.3%
MONEY
MARKET
FUNDS 2.3%
Dreyfus
Treasury &
Agency Cash
Management

2,095,212 2,095,212 5,124,505 5,124,505 2,342,882 2,342,882 11,781,114 11,781,114 - - 21,343,712 21,343,713

Edgar Filing: BOULDER GROWTH & INCOME FUND - Form N-14 8C

236

Money Market
Fund, Institutional
Class (7 day Yield
0.014%)
JPMorgan Prime
Money Market
Fund, Capital
Class (7 day Yield
0.046%) 3,000,000 3,000,000 300,000 300,000 - - - - - - 3,300,000 3,300,000

TOTAL MONEY
MARKET
FUNDS 5,095,212 5,424,505 2,342,882 11,781,114 - 24,643,713
(Cost $5,095,212,
$5,424,505,
$2,342,882,
$11,781,114 and
$24,643,713,
respectively)

TOTAL SHORT
TERM
INVESTMENTS 5,095,212 5,424,505 2,342,882 11,781,114 - 24,643,713

(Cost $5,095,212,
$5,424,505,
$2,342,882,
$11,781,114 and
$24,643,713,
respectively)

TOTAL
INVESTMENTS 110.9% 335,981,917 125,119,457 427,857,356 282,866,273 - 1,171,825,003
(Cost
$265,935,619,
$78,060,976,
$191,991,713,
$183,280,006 and
$719,268,314,
respectively)

LEVERAGE
FACILITY -10.9% - - (68,116,464) (25,042,860) (21,950,000) (8) (115,109,324)

OTHER ASSETS
AND
LIABILITIES 0.0% 58,855 (29,955) 14,577 151,240 (114) (8) 194,603

TOTAL NET
ASSETS
AVAILABLE
TO COMMON

100.0% 336,040,772 125,089,502 359,755,469 257,974,653 (21,950,114) (8) 1,056,910,282

Edgar Filing: BOULDER GROWTH & INCOME FUND - Form N-14 8C

237

STOCK AND
PREFERRED
SHARES

AUCTION
RATE
PERFERRED
SHARES (APS)
REDEMPTION
VALUE PLUS
ACCRUED
DIVIDENDS 0.0% - (21,950,114) - - 21,950,114 (8) -

[…]

assumptions market participants would use based on market data obtained from sources independent of the reporting
entity. Unobservable inputs are inputs that reflect the reporting entity�s own assumptions based on the best information
available in the circumstances.

These inputs are summarized in the three broad levels listed below.

Level 1 � Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical investments

Level 2 � Significant Observable Inputs (including quoted prices for similar investments, interest rates, prepayment
speeds, credit risk, etc.)

Level 3 � Significant Unobservable Inputs (including the Fund�s own assumptions in determining the fair value of
investments)

The following is a summary of the inputs used as of November 30, 2013 in valuing each fund�s investments carried at
value:

First
Oppor-
tunity
Fund,
Inc.

The
Denali
Fund,
Inc.

Boulder
Total
Return
Fund Inc.

Boulder
Growth &
Income
Fund Inc.

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Boulder
Growth &
Income
Fund Inc.
Pro Forma
Combined

(Consolidated)
Investments
in
Securities
at Value

Level

1

Level

2

Level

3

Level

1

Level

2

Level

3

Level

1

Level

2

Level

3

Level

1

Level

2

Level

3

Level

1

Level

2

Level

3

Level

1

Level

2

Level

3 Total
Domestic
Common
Stock
Banks $ 28,065,825 $ 1,392,540 $ 12,840,103 $ 5,541,766 $- $ - $ 18,070,694 $ - $- $ 12,211,500 $- $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 63,889,785 $ 1,392,540 $ 12,840,103 78,122,428

Diversified
Financial
Services 18,610,863 - 3,779,605 6,368,586 - - 21,640,782 - - 18,094,056 - - - - - 64,714,287 - 3,779,605 68,493,892

Insurance - - 7,871,200 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7,871,200 7,871,200

Mortgage &
REITS - - 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 0 0

Savings &
Loans 12,623,200 7,593,855 3,587,068 - - - - - - - - - - - - 12,623,200 7,593,855 3,587,068 23,804,123

Other 91,583,511 - - 84,212,707 - - 343,079,896 - - 186,615,937 - - - - - 705,492,051 - - 705,492,051

Foreign
Common
Stock

Edgar Filing: BOULDER GROWTH & INCOME FUND - Form N-14 8C

240

National
Stock
Exchange - - 1,530,673 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1,530,673 1,530,673

Other 25,034,676 - - 6,952,304 - - 38,350,301 - - 29,744,635 - - - - - 100,081,916 - - 100,081,916

Domestic
Limited
Partnerships 3,006,352 - - 912,600 - - 4,372,801 - - 13,199,754 - - - - - 21,491,507 - - 21,491,507
Domestic
Hedge
Funds - - 55,620,167 - - 15,706,989 - - - - - 11,219,277 - - - - - 82,546,433 82,546,433

Foreign
Hedge
Funds - - 55,716,523 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 55,716,523 55,716,523

Domestic
Preferred
Stocks - - 1,655,456 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1,655,456 1,655,456

Domestic
Warrants - 375,088 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 375,088 - 375,088

Short Term
Investments 5,095,212 - - 5,424,505 - - 2,342,882 - - 11,781,114 - - - - - 24,643,713 - - 24,643,713

TOTAL $ 184,019,639 $ 9,361,483 $ 142,600,795 $ 109,412,468 $- $ 15,706,989 $ 427,857,356 $ - $- $ 271,646,996 $- $ 11,219,277 $ - $ - $ - $ 992,936,459 $ 9,361,483 $ 169,527,061 $ 1,171,825,003

33

Edgar Filing: BOULDER GROWTH & INCOME FUND - Form N-14 8C

241

Level 3 Reconciliation

The Fund evaluates transfers into or out of Level 1, Level 2 and Level 3 as of the end of the reporting period. During
the year ended November 30, 2013, there were no transfers between Level 1, 2, or 3 securities.

[…]

Impact to Value
if Input Increases

Impact to Value if
Input Decreases

Discount for Lack of
Marketability Decrease Increase

Price to Tangible Book
Value Multiple

Increase Decrease

Transaction Price Increase Decrease

Book Value Multiple Increase Decrease

Spread Decrease Increase

Price to Earnings Multiple Increase Decrease

35

Edgar Filing: BOULDER GROWTH & INCOME FUND - Form N-14 8C

246

Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities as of November 30, 2013 (Unaudited)

Pro Forma Combined Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities

First Opportunity Fund, Inc.

The Denali Fund, Inc.

Boulder Total Return Fund Inc.

Boulder Growth & Income Fund Inc.

Boulder Growth & Income Fund Inc. Pro Forma Combined

First Opportunity
Fund, Inc.

The Denali Fund,
Inc.

Boulder
Total

Return Fund Inc.

Boulder Growth &
Income
Fund Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Boulder Growth &
Income Fund Inc. Pro

Forma
Combined

ASSETS:
Investments:
Investments, at value
of Unaffiliated
Securities (Cost-see
below) $ 328,900,062 $ 125,119,457 $ 427,857,356 $ 282,866,273 $ - $ 1,164,743,148
Investments, at value
of Affiliated
Securities (Cost-see
below) 7,081,855 - - - - 7,081,855

Total Investments, at
value 335,981,917 125,119,457 427,857,356 282,866,273 - 1,171,825,003

Cash 9,747 - - - - 9,747
Foreign currency, at
value ($29,298, $7,
$116,767, $126,341
and $272,413,
respectively) 29,300 7 118,830 128,365 - 276,502
Dividends and interest
receivable 402,734 125,585 388,148 375,708 - 1,292,175
Prepaid expenses and
other assets 24,888 35,622 31,900 15,077 - 107,487

Total Assets 336,448,586 125,280,671 428,396,234 283,385,423 - 1,173,510,914

LIABILITIES:
Loan payable(1) - - 68,116,464 25,042,860 21,950,000 (1) 115,109,324

Edgar Filing: BOULDER GROWTH & INCOME FUND - Form N-14 8C

247

Investment
co-advisory fees
payable 234,635 118,435 394,499 265,975 - 1,013,544
Administration and
co-administration fees
payable 65,374 25,085 73,134 50,526 - 214,119
Legal fees payable 4,730 15,305 15,889 16,387 - 52,311
Audit fees payable 88,850 20,687 12,851 12,851 - 135,239
Printing fees payable 5,506 4,748 7,030 8,705 - 25,989
Custody fees payable 7,584 2,509 8,833 4,286 - 23,212
Interest due on loan
payable - - 7,323 2,692 - 10,015
Directors� fees and
expenses payable - - - 749 - 749
Accrued expenses and
other payables 1,135 4,400 4,742 5,739 114 (1) 16,130

Total Liabilities 407,814 191,169 68,640,765 25,410,770 21,950,114 (1) 116,600,632

TOTAL NET
ASSETS
APPLICABLE TO
COMMON AND
PREFERRED
STOCKHOLDERS $ 336,040,772 $ 125,089,502 $ 359,755,469 $ 257,974,653 $ (21,950,114) (1) $ 1,056,910,282

AUCTION
PREFERRED
SHARES:
$0.00001 par value,
2,000 shares
authorized, 878 shares
outstanding,
liquidation preference
of $25,000 per
share(1) $ - $ 21,950,000 $ - $ - $ (21,950,000) (1) $ -
Accrued dividends on
auction preferred
shares(1) - 114 - - (114) (1) -

TOTAL NET
ASSETS
(APPLICABLE TO
COMMON
STOCKHOLDERS) $ 336,040,772 $ 103,139,388 $ 359,755,469 $ 257,974,653 $ - $ 1,056,910,282

NET ASSETS
(APPLICABLE TO
COMMON
SHAREHOLDERS)
CONSIST OF:

Edgar Filing: BOULDER GROWTH & INCOME FUND - Form N-14 8C

248

Par value of common
stock(2) $ 287,394 $ 41,571 $ 123,387 $ 254,956 $ 337,110 (2) $ 1,044,418
Paid-in capital in
excess of par value of
common stock(2) 331,050,819 54,782,951 122,896,434 149,216,836 (337,110) (2) 657,609,930
Undistributed
(Overdistributed) net
investment income 8,694,786 (161,377) (1,079,703) (1,792,252) - 5,661,454
Accumulated net
realized gain on
investments sold and
foreign currency
related transactions (74,038,553) 1,417,309 1,948,742 10,707,740 - (59,964,762)
Net unrealized
appreciation on
investments and
foreign currency
translation 70,046,326 47,058,934 235,866,609 99,587,373 - 452,559,242

TOTAL NET
ASSETS
APPLICABLE TO
COMMON
STOCKHOLDERS $ 336,040,772 $ 103,139,388 $ 359,755,469 $ 257,974,653 $ - $ 1,056,910,282

NET ASSET
VALUE PER
SHARE:
Net Assets $ 336,040,772 $ 103,139,388 $ 359,755,469 $ 257,974,653 $ 1,056,910,282
Shares outstanding(2) 28,739,389 4,157,117 12,338,660 25,495,585 33,711,042 (2) 104,441,793
Net asset value per
share $ 11.69 $ 24.81 $ 29.16 $ 10.12 $ 10.12

COST OF
INVESTMENTS,
UNAFFILIATED
SECURITIES $ 263,186,652 $ 78,060,976 $ 191,991,713 $ 183,280,006 $ - $ 716,519,347
COST OF
INVESTMENTS,
AFFILIATED
SECURITIES 2,748,967 - - - - 2,748,967

TOTAL COST OF
INVESTMENTS $ 265,935,619 $ 78,060,976 $ 191,991,713 $ 183,280,006 $ - $ 719,268,314

(1)The adjustment is made to show the redemption of the Auction Rate Preferred Shares on The Denali Fund Inc. and
increase in the line of credit on the Boulder Growth & Income Fund Inc. Pro Forma Combined.

(2)First Opportunity Fund, Inc., The Denali Fund Inc., and Boulder Total Return Fund shares are exchanged for the
Boulder Growth & Income Fund ..

See Notes to Combining Pro Forma Financial Statements

Edgar Filing: BOULDER GROWTH & INCOME FUND - Form N-14 8C

249

36

Edgar Filing: BOULDER GROWTH & INCOME FUND - Form N-14 8C

250

Consolidated Statement of Operations for the year ended November 30, 2013 (Unaudited)

Pro Forma Consolidated Combined Statement of Operations

First Opportunity Fund, Inc.

The Denali Fund, Inc.

Boulder Total Return Fund Inc.

Boulder Growth & Income Fund Inc.

Boulder Growth & Income Fund Inc. Pro Forma Combined

First
Opportunity
Fund, Inc.

The Denali
Fund, Inc.

Boulder Total
Return Fund

Inc.

Boulder
Growth &

Income Fund
Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Boulder Growth
& Income
Fund
Inc. Pro
Forma

Combined
INVESTMENT
INCOME:

Dividends from
Unaffiliated
Securities (net of

foreign withholding
tax $104,723,
$36,833,

$102,458, $81,083
and $325,097,
respectively) $ 5,771,657 $ 2,870,812 $ 6,560,131 $ 5,713,834 $ - $ 20,916,434
Dividends from
Affiliated Securities 238,849 - - - - 238,849
Securities lending
income - - 20,627 10,619 - 31,246
Interest and other
income - - - 403 - 403

Total Income 6,010,506 2,870,812 6,580,758 5,724,856 - 21,186,932

EXPENSES:
Investment
co-advisory fees 2,847,048 1,501,979 4,924,011 3,306,691 (1,615,191) (1) 10,964,538
Administration and
co-administration

715,555 286,799 823,779 571,402 (341,117) (1) 2,056,418

Edgar Filing: BOULDER GROWTH & INCOME FUND - Form N-14 8C

251

fees
Interest on loan - - 439,892 152,687 557,093 (1)(2) 1,149,672
Legal fees 95,330 71,478 107,970 104,803 (229,581) (1) 150,000
Directors� fees and
expenses 106,534 82,042 100,996 89,311 (150,383) (1) 228,500
Audit fees 141,007 48,010 40,351 40,351 (128,719) (1) 141,000
Insurance expense 41,170 17,495 42,525 37,555 4,064 (1) 142,809
Custody fees 32,177 12,655 66,381 31,106 - (1) 142,319
Printing fees 30,656 13,155 27,935 28,155 (30,804) (1) 69,097
Transfer agency fees 18,739 16,800 15,073 27,975 (55,163) (1) 23,424
Preferred stock
broker commissions
and auction

agent fees - 6,969 5,648 9,964 (22,581) (1)(3) -
Other 39,845 64,673 62,376 54,978 (117,093) (1) 104,779

Total Expenses 4,068,061 2,122,055 6,656,937 4,454,978 (2,129,477) 15,172,554

Less fees waived by
investment advisers (228,055) (119,745) (366,895) (245,726) 960,421 (1) -

Net Expenses 3,840,006 2,002,310 6,290,042 4,209,252 (1,169,056) 15, 172,554

Net Investment
Income 2,170,500 868,502 290,716 1,515,604 1, 169,056 6,014,378

REALIZED AND
UNREALIZED

GAIN ON
INVESTMENTS:
Net realized gain on:
Investment securities (16,561,151) 3,057,870 13,605,562 10,365,819 - 10,468,100
Foreign currency
related transactions 5,382 1,699 8,507 (13,646) - 1,942

Unrealized
appreciation of
investments (16,555,769) 3,059,569 13,614,069 10,352,173 - 10,470,042
Investment securities 66,905,714 16,941,558 64,316,523 37,542,692 - 185,706,487
Affiliated investment
securities 1,951,364 - - - - 1,951,364
Foreign currency
related transactions (86) 258 72 (14,738) - (14,494)

68,856,992 16,941,816 64,316,595 37,527,954 - 187,643,357

NET REALIZED
AND
UNREALIZED

52,301,223 20,001,385 77,930,664 47,880,127 - 198,113,399

Edgar Filing: BOULDER GROWTH & INCOME FUND - Form N-14 8C

252

GAIN

ON
INVESTMENTS

PREFERRED
STOCK
TRANSACTIONS:
Distributions from
investment income - (2,360) (486,163) (6,532) 495,055(3) -
Distributions from
long-term capital
gains - (23,495) (55,395) (212,680) 291,570(3) -

Total Preferred Stock
Transactions - (25,855) (541,558) (219,212) 786,625 -

NET INCREASE
IN NET ASSETS

APPLICABLE TO
COMMON

STOCKHOLDERS
RESULTING
FROM

INCOME $ 54,471,723 $   20,844,032 $   77,679,822 $   49,176,519 $ 1,955,681 $ 204,127,777

(1) The adjustment is to increase/(decrease) fees and expenses under the Boulder Growth and Income Fund Inc. Pro
Forma Combined.

(2) The adjustment reflects the assumption that The Denali Fund Inc. borrowed an equivalent amount to the par value
of the Auction Rate Preferred Shares (�ARPS�). The calculation of Interest on loan assumes a full year of borrowing
for each Fund at the principal amount and rate as of 11/30/2013.

(3) The adjustment reflects the assumption of the redemption of the ARPS held in The Denali Fund Inc. at par
value. The Auction Market Preferred Shares issued by Boulder Growth & Income Fund, Inc. and the Taxable